

No. 16-1840

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

---

CHARLES CRANFIELD, Individually and on behalf of  
all other Ohio residents similarly situated,  
*Respondent,*

v.

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner.*

---

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF STATE LAW FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION  
CASE No. 1:16CV1273

---

**PRELIMINARY MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO  
ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF  
ACCEPTANCE OF CERTIFIED QUESTION**

---

Timothy J. Fitzgerald (0042734)  
*[Counsel of Record]*  
KOEHLER FITZGERALD LLC  
3330 Erieview Tower  
1301 East Ninth St.  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Tel: 216.539.9370 • Fax: 216.916.4369  
E-mail: tfitzgerald@koehler.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Robert C. Tucker (0013098)  
*[Counsel of Record]*  
Karl A. Bekeny (0075332)  
Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)  
Paul L. Janowicz (0090944)  
TUCKER ELLIS LLP  
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100  
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213  
Tel: 216.592-5000 • Fax: 216.592.5009  
E-mail: robert.tucker@tuckerellis.com  
karl.bekeny@tuckerellis.com  
benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com  
paul.janowicz@tuckerellis.com

Joseph A. Cancila, Jr. (IL #6193252)  
Heidi Dalenberg (IL #6201041)  
RILEY SAFER HOLMES & CANCILA LLP  
Three First National Plaza  
70 W. Madison St., Suite 2900  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Tel: 312.471.8700  
E-mail: jcancila@rshc-law.com  
hdalenberg@rshc-law.com

Ryan P. Poscablo (NY #4086351)  
Brian J. Neff (NY #4304648)  
RILEY SAFER HOLMES & CANCILA, LLP  
85 Broad Street, 28th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: 212.660.1000  
E-mail: rposcablo@rshc-law.com  
bneff@rshc-law.com

*Counsel for Petitioner State Farm Fire &  
Casualty Company*

---

R. Eric Kennedy (0006174)  
Daniel P. Goetz (0065549)  
*[Counsel of Record]*  
WEISMAN, KENNEDY & BERRIS CO.,  
L.P.A.  
1600 Midland Building  
101 Prospect Avenue, West  
Cleveland, OH 44115  
Tel: 216.781.1111 • Fax: 216.781.6747  
Email: ekennedy@weismanlaw.com  
dgoetz@weismanlaw.com

James A. DeRoche (0055613)  
GARSON JOHNSON LLC  
101 West Prospect Avenue, Suite #1610  
Midland Building  
Cleveland, OH 44115  
Tel: 216.830.1000 • Fax: 216.696.8558  
Email: jderoche@garson.com

Patrick J. Perotti (0005481)  
DWORKEN & BERNSTEIN CO., L.P.A.  
60 South Park Place  
Painesville, Ohio 44077  
Tel: 440.352.3391 • Fax: 440.352.3469  
Email: pperotti@dworkenlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent Charles

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*TABLE OF AUTHORITIES* ..... *ii*

*INTRODUCTION* ..... *1*

*CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW*..... *5*

*INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE*..... *5*

*STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS* ..... *6*

*ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE CERTIFIED QUESTION* ..... *6*

I. This Court Should Accept The Certified Question Because The Resolution Of The Question Is Determinative Of How Insurers in Ohio Are To Calculate ACV And There Is No Controlling Ohio Supreme Court Precedent On The Issue .....*6*

*A. THE RESOLUTION OF THE CERTIFIED QUESTION WILL BE DETERMINATIVE OF ONGOING AND RECURRING UNCERTAINTY IN THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY OVER THE ISSUE OF ACV CALCULATION* .....*9*

*B. THERE IS NO CONTROLLING PRECEDENT IN THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT*.....*10*

II. This Court Should Answer The Certified Question In The Negative.....*12*

*CONCLUSION*..... *12*

*CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE*..... *13*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
430 S.W.3d 675 (Ark. 2013)..... 8

*Aetna Ins. Co. v. Johnson*,  
74 Ky. 587 (1874)..... 7

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43, 117 S. Ct. 1055, 137 L. Ed. 2d 170 (1997)..... 9

*Asmaro v. Jefferson Ins. Co. of New York*,  
62 Ohio App.3d 110, 574 N.E.2d 1118 (6th Dist. 1989)..... 10

*Birmingham Fire Ins. Co. v. Pulver*,  
18 N.E. 804 (Ill. 1888)..... 7

*Commercial Fire Ins. Co. v. Allen*,  
1 So. 202 (Ala. 1886)..... 8

*Condon v. Erie Ins. Co.*,  
Lake C.P. No. 16CV000842 ..... 3, 9

*Delli Bovi v. Pac. Indemn. Co.*,  
85 Ohio St. 3d 343, 708 N.E.2d 693 (1999)..... 4

*Erin Rancho Motels, Inc. v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.*,  
218 Neb. 9 (1984) ..... 7

*Ezawa v. Yasuda Fire & Marine Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
86 Ohio St.3d 557, 715 N.E.2d 1142 (1999)..... 3

*Hancy v. Pike Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV-16-862739 ..... 3, 9

*Helfrich v. Helfrich*,  
10th Dist. Franklin No. 97APF08-975, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 520 (Feb. 10, 1998)..... 2, 11

*Henn v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
Neb. Sup. Crt. Case No. S-16-597 ..... 8

*Ingram v. Liberty Ins. Corp.*,  
Franklin C.P. No. 16CV005538..... 3, 9

*Lehman Bros. v. Schein*,  
416 U.S. 386, 94 S. Ct. 1741, 40 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1974)..... 10

<i>McAnarney v. Newark Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 159 N.E. 902 (N.Y. 1928).....	7
<i>Parker v. American Family Ins. Co.</i> , Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV-16-865773 .....	3, 9
<i>Parker v. State Farm &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , N.D. Ohio No. C87-2683, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19521 (Nov. 4, 1988) .....	10
<i>Patriotic Order Sons of Am. Hall Ass'n v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 157 A. 259 (Pa. 1931).....	7
<i>Perry v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 1:16CV1522, cert. question pend., Oh. Sup. Crt. No. 2016-1835 .....	3, 9
<i>Redcorn v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 55 P.3d 1017 (Okla. 2002).....	8
<i>Rowe v. Dir., Ohio Dep't of Job &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning App. No. 2015MA00150, 2016-Ohio-3017 .....	11
<i>Scott-Pontzer v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 660, 710 N.E.2d 1116 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>Selander v. Erie Ins. Group</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 541, 709 N.E.2d 1161 (1999).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Cunningham v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 30 Ohio St.3d 73, 506 N.E.2d 1179 (1987).....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Grace</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 471, 2009-Ohio-5934, 918 N.E.2d 135 .....	4
<i>Tyler v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 184 P.3d 496 (Okla. 2008).....	7
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Custom Agri Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 476, 2012-Ohio-4712, 979 N.E.2d 269 .....	4
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256 .....	4
<i>Wilcox v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 874 N.W.2d 780 (Minn. 2016).....	8

**Rules**

S.Ct.Prac.R. 9.01(A) ..... 6

S.Ct.Prac.R. 9.05(A)(2)..... 2, 5

**Regulations**

Ohio Admin. Code 3901-1-54(I) ..... 2, 10
